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DRAFT 

AIRPORT COMMISSION MEETING 
 

April 10, 2014 
 
The meeting was called to order 5:01 PM by Chairman Daniel W. Drake with the following 
Commissioners present, Vice Chair Arthur D. Gasbarro, Andrea N. Planzer and Jeanette D. 
Topham. 
 
Commissioner Neil Planzer participated by phone due to geographical distance.  
 
The meeting took place in the 1st Floor meeting room at the Public Safety Facility, 4 Fairgrounds 
Rd. 
  
Airport employees present were Thomas M. Rafter, Airport Manager, Ashley Christ, Business 
Manager, Noah Karberg, Environmental Coordinator and Janine Torres, Office Manager. 
 
Mr. Drake announced the meeting was being recorded. 
 
Mr. Drake asked for any comments on the updated Agenda which removes the update from Town 
Counsel on the Open Meeting Law and the review of Executive Session topics noting these items 
would best be discussed when the full Commission is present in person at the meeting.  Hearing 
no objections the updated Agenda was approved. 
 
Ms. Topham made a Motion to approve the 3/25/14 Minutes.  Second by Ms. Planzer and 
Passed by the following roll-call vote: 
 
Mr. Drake – Aye 
Mr. Gasbarro – Aye 
Ms. Planzer – Aye 
Mr. Planzer – Aye 
Ms. Topham - Aye 
 
Mr. Gasbarro made a Motion to ratify the 4/2/14 Warrant.  Second by Ms. Topham and Passed 
by the following roll-call vote: 
 
Mr. Drake – Aye 
Mr. Gasbarro – Aye 
Ms. Planzer – Aye 
Mr. Planzer – Aye 
Ms. Topham - Aye 



 

 
Public Comment 
None. 
 
Pending Leases & Contracts 
Mr. Drake recognized Mr. Rod Allred, representing G. J. Smith, Inc. for their pending Bunker 
Lease.  Mr. Allred read aloud a statement he delivered to the Commission just prior to the 
meeting addressing their concerns regarding the pending lease negotiations and the FUDS 
(Formerly Used Defense Site) status. 
 
Mr. Allred remarked their desire, either privately or in conjunction with the Airport, to remediate 
any problems related directly to G. J. Smith’s parcel noting Weston Solutions, Inc., the same 
company contracted by the Airport as the Licensed Site Professional (LSP) to perform soil testing 
related to the FUDS issue, has indicated to G. J. Smith, Inc. their ability to perform testing and 
any necessary remediation of the proposed lease site.  Mr. Allred asked if this was possible rather 
than wait for an overall review. 
 
Mr. Drake responded, the proposed G. J. Smith lot, in addition to several other lots in the Bunker, 
are identified as specific areas of concerns within the overall FUDS site.  The Army Corp of 
Engineers (Corp) has indicated that if any soil disturbance takes place within this specific area it 
will jeopardize any Corp funding on the remediation.  When Mr. Allred suggested G. J. Smith 
pay for the remediation of their parcel, Mr. Drake indicated if any parcel within this area is 
disturbed, it will jeopardize the entire site and the Commission cannot risk losing the Corp 
engaging in and paying for any needed remediation. 
 
Mr. Drake added the tenants were put on notice but two awarded lots remaining from the 2013 
Bunker Procurement do not have signed leases.  Due to the unknown time frame of when the 
FUDS issue will be resolved, Mr. Drake noted an Agenda item for the 4/22/14 meeting will be to 
discuss withdrawing the Procurement for the two remaining pending leases. 
 
Mr. Geoff Smith expressed his disappointment that Town Counsel hasn’t responded with 
comments on a Lease draft since the November 26th meeting.  Mr. Drake indicated Town Counsel 
won’t respond as long as the FUDS issue remains open. 
     
Pending Matters 
070913-1 TON Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) – Mr. Rafter reported TON Chief 
Procurement Officer (CPO), Heidi Bauer and Silvio Genao, TON Engineer, who also holds CPO 
designation, presented the new draft procurement procedures for the Town at the Town Manger’s 
Cabinet Meeting last Monday.  Mr. Rafter noted his absence from that meeting but understands 
the new procedure would allow for the larger Departments to have a certified employee to be 
responsible for that Departments procurements and Ms. Bauer would engage in more of an audit 
role to ensure compliance.  Once this procedure is finalized a new MOU document can be 
finalized. 
 
Finance 
041014-1 FY2014 Quarter Report – Mr. Rafter presented the 3rd quarter financials for the 
Airport which shows a slight profit just under $55K. Mr. Rafter noted this includes payment of 
Debt Service but excludes any Subsidy or Encumbrance carryover.  
 
Mr. Drake reminded the Commission that a member of the Finance Committee had visited the 
Airport to review the financials and noted leaving with a better understanding of the Airport’s 
financial position.   
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041014-2 ATM Review – Mr. Rafter noted that none of the Airport Articles were called at ATM; 
and said the Capital items, Operating Budget and Fuel Revolver were all approved as submitted 
in the Warrant. 
 
022613-2 Master Plan & Sustainability Program Update 
Mr. Rafter reported that Jacobs IT consultant was on site yesterday and met with Schuyler Kuhl, 
the Airport’s IT consultant, and Jenn Erichsen who is responsible for the Town phone system to 
get a better understanding of the systems in place.  Jacobs will be preparing a road map of our IT 
needs and a plan of how to get there as part of the Master Plan. 
 
The Airport received FAA approval letter of the aviation forecasts portion of the Master Plan. 
 
Mr. Rafter indicated he met with a Jacobs representative conducting a candid client survey on 
their performance.  As a result, Jacobs will be submitting weekly progress reports for the status of 
all the projects they are involved in.  Mr. Rafter will forward to the Commission as they are 
received.  
 
Manager’s Report 
Project Updates 
Mr. Rafter reported: 

• The Grand Opening of the FBO is being re-scheduled to May 2, 2014 to not interfere 
with holiday or school vacation plans.  Mr. Drake asked that a meeting be posted to all 
Commissioners to attend.  Ms. Topham asked if the Garden Club had been contacted yet 
regarding plantings.  Mr. Rafter responded not yet but intends to.   

• Mr. Rafter added some other high profile opportunities for publicity may arise through 
the Carbon Neutral award announcement as well as the possibility of joining the Air Elite 
Program offered through World Fuel Services.     

• Construction of Runway 15/33 REILs/PAPIs is scheduled to begin April 21st.week. 
• The R/W 6 PAPI flight check was completed but has not yet been commissioned.  The 

FAA needs to adjust some frequencies. 
• Coordination is taking place with MassDOT and the VOLPE Center to award the Carbon 

Neutral Program to the most advantageous ESCO proposer. 
• A final PFC Application has been submitted to the FAA and we are awaiting their 

decision. If approved, we will hopefully be collecting a PFC by July 1st.  
 

RFP/Bid Status 
• The IFB for the new ARFF vehicle is advertised.  This is an FAA reimbursable purchase. 
• The IFB for the Security Upgrades project will be advertised starting next week.  This 

includes fence work, doors, locks, and training aids.  This is an FAA reimbursable 
purchase. 

• The re-advertisement of the Air Traffic Control Tower (ATCT) design RFQ has begun. 
The FAA was on site and held a Safety Management meeting to evaluate the three 
proposed sites for the mobile ATCT.  As a result, site 1, just off the flat roof building was 
deemed to be the best option.  Mr. Rafter added since the design and construction 
schedule was altered due to the re-bid process, the mobile tower may be in place during 
May and June, 2015  
 

FUDS Update – Mr. Rafter reported we are still waiting for the Soil testing results from Weston 
Solutions.  We are hoping to have them early next week. 
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Operations 
• Mr. Rafter presented a letter written by Mr. Karberg addressing the NRTA Park and Ride 

proposal by the Board of Selectman and how it could potentially hurt Airport Revenue.   
• Mr. Rafter presented a post Mr. Karberg made through the Airport’s social media outlets 

to address concerns received over the proposed Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) and how 
it may relate to the new General Aviation building.  Mr. Drake distributed his response to 
an email his wife received related to the same subject. Mr. Rafter added the purpose was 
to educate the public. 

• Mr. Rafter reported two charter requests have been received.  One is for a Boeing 737 
and the other involves an MD80 which is a very long aircraft.  Trying to work through 
the logistics to see if we can handle such large aircraft and will consult the airlines for 
their assistance if necessary. Discussion let to the need for an additional passenger ramp 
or set of air stairs in FY16 Capital. 

• Mr. Rafter noted the Chamber of Commerce is hosting a Legislators Listening Tour on 
Monday and Mr. Rafter will be providing a tour of the Airport. 

• The Airport’s ARFF personnel have begun this year’s fire training. 
 

Staff Update 
Mr. Rafter reported Ms. Christ has submitted her resignation as Business Manager.  FBO 
employee Laura Clagg has resigned and has been replaced with Clement Johnson who was 
previously a seasonal employee.  Hiring of seasonal staff is well underway and training schedules 
are being developed. 
 
Mr. Rafter added the Airport’s seasonal staffing house, the Thompson House, will be nearly full 
with Airport staff.  The house rules have been strengthened to include weekly inspections.  
 
Sub-Committee Reports 
Environmental Sub-Committee: Mr. Gasbarro reported the Technical Advisory Committee 
associated with the Airport’s conservation management permit met yesterday for their annual 
meeting.  The two most notable points were the Control Burn contract which utilizes shared 
services with other Town Departments has proven difficult to utilize.  The permit allows for some 
mechanical methods, like mowing, which may have to be done for the upcoming year; but future 
burns are recommended.  The second notable point was the review of the rare plant survey 
performed as part of the Master Plan in which extensive finds in both quantity and variety were 
discovered.  The Commission will have to plan future mitigation for projects that may disturb 
these areas.  
 
Mr. Rafter added what will most likely be recommended in the Master Plan is a comprehensive 
plan for both wildlife and plant species. 
 
Mr. Drake noted seeing the Nantucket Conservation Foundations newspaper notice of planned 
burns through May and asked if they could help.  Mr. Rafter explained the mutual aide agreement 
is with the Land Bank.  Limited resources and the amount of land each agency needs to burn 
combined with the limited number of burn days makes logistics of mutual aide very difficult to 
manage.  
 
Mr. Drake noted the Sub-Committee assignment review will be postponed to the next meeting 
when all the Commissioners are physically present.  
   
Commissioners Comments 
Ms. Topham thanked Ms. Christ for her service. 
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Mr. Gasbarro noted watching the meetings he missed and reviewed the minutes and feels he is 
up-do-date on all meeting information. 
 
Mr. Gasbarro revisited the idea of enclosing the sidewalk entrance to the restaurant emphasizing 
his belief how this would help with the indoor climate.  Mr. Rafter reported putting up a wind 
curtain, similar to the terminal entrance, towards the end of winter; however the recent blizzard 
destroyed it.  Mr. Rafter plans on replacing and noted when looking at a solid wall, concerns over 
sprinkler and fire systems were raised.  Mr. Rafter agreed to revisit this or other alternatives. 
 
Ms. Planzer commended Mr. Karberg on both his letter regarding the park & ride issue as well as 
the social media post discussed earlier in the meeting.   
 
Public Comment 
None. 
 
Having no further business, Mr. Gasbarro made a Motion to adjourn.  Second by Ms. Planzer and 
Passed by the following roll-call vote: 
 
Mr. Drake – Aye 
Mr. Gasbarro - Aye 
Ms. Topham – Aye 
Ms. Planzer – Aye 
Mr. Planzer – Aye 
 
Meeting adjourned at 5:50 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Janine M. Torres Recorder 
 
 
Master List of Documents Used 
4/10/14 Agenda & Updated Agenda including Exhibit 1 
3/25/14 Draft Airport Commission Minutes 
4/2/14 Warrant Commission Approval Sheet 
4/7/14 Letter from Rafter to G.J. Smith and Accompanying Enclosures: G.J. Smith Lease Time Line 
handed out by Mr. Allred at the 3/25/14 Commission Meeting; 3/15/13 Letter from Torres to G.J. Smith re: 
RFP Award Notification; 1/27/14 Email String b/ Torres/Allred/Smith re: 21E Study Copies; 1/29/14 Letter 
from Rafter to Smith re: Unexploded Ordnance 
4/10/14 Handout Statement from Allred (Handout) 
FY2014 Third Quarter Financial Summary 
Jacobs Engineering 4/7/14 Weekly Report  
4/7/14 FAA Approval Letter of Master Plan Aviation Forecast 
4/7/14 Letter from Karberg to Commission re NRTA Park & Ride 
Facebook Post Text re PFC 
3/12/14 Email from Drake to Parkinson re: PFC (Handout) 
Airport Sub-Committee Assignments w/ Vacancy 
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Weston Solutions, Inc.  
Suite 100 
45 Constitution Avenue 
Concord, New Hampshire  03301 
603-656-5400  Fax 656-5401 
www.westonsolutions.com 

 

 
18 April 2014 

 
Mr. Thomas M. Rafter (Airport Manager) 
Nantucket Memorial Airport 
14 Airport Road  
Nantucket, MA 02554 
 
Subject: Nantucket Memorial Airport 

     MCP Regulatory Status of Stockpile X 
 

 

Dear Mr. Rafter: 

Weston Solutions, Inc. (WESTON®) is pleased to submit this report to the Nantucket Memorial Airport (NMA) 
or (“Client”) related to environmental consulting services performed in accordance with the WESTON proposal 
dated 05 February 2014. The purpose of these services was to assist the Nantucket Memorial Airport in 
assessing the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) compliance status of the “spoils” stockpile that contains 
soil removed from Area B, which is listed as a Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS) under the Military 
Munitions Response Program (MMRP) No. D01MA049901. The MCP is the body of regulations that govern 
the assessment and cleanup of waste disposal sites in Massachusetts. 
 
Based on our review of analytical data for samples obtained from the soil stockpile, NMA has an obligation to 
report a release of oil or hazardous materials (OHM) to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection (MassDEP) in order to comply with the MCP. The concentrations of arsenic, nickel, and chromium in 
the soil samples obtained from the soil stockpile are greater than the respective Reportable Concentrations listed 
in 310 CMR1600, therefore NMA is obligated to report in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0315(1). This 
reportable condition must be reported not more than 120 days after “the person required to notify” obtains 
knowledge of the reporting obligation. The person required to notify is “the owner or operator of a vessel or 
a site from or at which there is or has been a release…” (310 CMR 40.0331(1)). If you are the “person 
required to notify” then the notification is due to MassDEP by 15 August 2014. If you are not the person 
required to notify, the reporting date can be adjusted to 120 days after that person obtains knowledge of the 
reporting obligation.  
 
MassDEP has proposed to change the Reportable Concentrations listed in 310 CMR 1600 and these changes 
would, based on the data we have obtained from the stockpile, remove the reporting obligation for nickel and 
chromium. Since it is almost certain these changes will occur before you are obligated to report it is possible you 
may only be required to report the presence of arsenic above the Reportable Concentration. 
 
In addition to the above reporting obligation, please also be aware that the MCP regulates releases of certain 
explosives (310 CMR 40.0347 and 310 CMR 40.0321), with an exemption for explosives that are under the 
supervision of the Department of Defense (310 CMR 40.0317(5). Since the stockpile contains soil removed 
from FUDS Area B without screening for Unexploded Ordnance (UXO), the exemption would not apply if 
MCP-regulated explosives are found in the stockpile. In the event that a UXO item is encountered and identified 
in the stockpile, a 2-hour reporting obligation under the MCP would apply (310 CMR 40.0311(7)).  
 
WESTON and its subcontractor VR Habilis performed UXO avoidance during the sampling program, in 
accordance with our safety plan. Mr. Tom Rancich of VR Habilis, who performed the screening, is a Navy 
trained and certified Level III UXO technician. Mr. Rancich used a Schonstedt Magnetic Locator (GA52CX) to 
identify and avoid areas of the stockpile where anomalous ferrous signals were higher than background, in order 
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to allow Lisa Kammer of WESTON to safely obtain the samples. Mr. Rancich did not see any visual evidence of 
UXO or munitions debris during our sampling program, and our analytical results do not indicate the presence 
of constituents of explosives. The only suspected UXO that we are aware of in this stockpile was encountered 
by NMA in December 2013 and reported to the Massachusetts State Police. The Massachusetts State Police 
Report of Investigation dated 31 December 2013 (Case No.: 2013-117-2122) did not provide data indicating that 
the item removed from the stockpile was explosive. According to the report, the item was transported, tamped 
and countercharged without confirming that it contained explosives. Based on all the information available to us 
at this time, we have concluded that a 2-hour reporting obligation under the MCP does not apply to the soil in 
the stockpile at this time.  
 
A Stockpile Sample Location Map (Attachment 1-hard copy and data disc), Daily Inspection Report 
(Attachment 2-hard copy and data disc), a Laboratory Data Summary Table (Attachment 3-hard copy and data 
disc), Data Validation Report (Attachment 4-data disc only), and Laboratory Raw Data(Attachment 5-data disc 
only), are attached to this letter.   
 
After NMA completes its reporting obligations, described above, NMA will also be subject to MCP 
requirements to plan and complete investigations and response actions by certain compliance dates. The MCP 
requires that a Massachusetts Licensed Site Professional (LSP) works on behalf of NMA and directs this work 
in a manner consistent with the requirements of the MCP and other relevant regulations and laws.  
 
Under the MCP, any future handling, screening, and use of the soil in the stockpile must be done in accordance 
with a plan prepared by an LSP. We recommend that the stockpile be managed to prevent any direct contact 
with the stockpile until this plan has been prepared. 
 
If you have any question or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (603) 656-5428. 

 
        Very truly yours, 
 
        Weston Solutions, Inc. 
 
 
 
        Christopher G. Kane, PMP 
        Senior Project Manager 
 

         
 

Arthur J. Cunningham, P.E., L.S.P. 
Senior Technical Manager 

 

Attachments 
cc: N. Karberg, (Nantucket Memorial Airport) 

J. Torres (Nantucket Memorial Airport) 
B. Campbell (WESTON)    
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Daily Summary Report 
Nantucket Memorial Airport 

Environmental Sampling 
 

Contract Number:/Report Number:  

NMA 00934.907.123/002 

WORK ORDER NO.: 

15295.001.001.4000 

DATE  

20 March 2014 - Thursday 

WEATHER: Mostly cloudy/clear (morning precip = 0.40 in), High  46°F/ Low 37 °F; Winds from the W 15-26 gusts 32 mph 

                     Source:  Nantucket Airport Weather Station via  www.wunderground.com 

WORK LOCATION:  Nantucket Airport 

WORK HOURS:  Onsite 1045-hrs to 1430-hrs  

 

VISITORS(Name/firm): 

Noah Karberg / NMA / Environmental Coordinator 

WESTON STAFF (Name/Position)                                             SUBCONTRACT STAFF (Name/Position) 

Lisa Kammer - Geoscientist                                                          Tom Rancich / VT Habilis / UXO Technician III 

WORK COMPLETED: 

 Surveyor activities.  Munitions Constituents Sampling 

 Mag and Dig activities (List grid or location)  UXO Technician Escort activities 

 DGM activities (List grids)  Equipment Transport (mob/demob to/from site-List) 

 Reacquisition of DGM anomaly targets (List grids)  Equipment Maintenance 

 Grid QC List (List completed grids)  Equipment Issues (List below) 

 Grid QA (CENAB-List completed grids) 
 Explosives Receipt 
 Test Pitting 
 Blow In Place 

 Investigation Sampling 
 Aerial Mag 
 Background Soil Sampling 
 Clearing/Vegetation Removal 

 

Comments:    

 WESTON completed soil sampling of Stockpile X including 8 primary soil samples from 0-6” below ground surface, 1 duplicate 
soil sample, and 1 MS/MSD soil sample. 

 WESTON collected GPS coordinates of Stockpile X, eight surface soil sampling locations, and remaining stockpiles 
(designated piles 1 through 4) at originating MRS location. 

 Avoidance support was provided by V.R. Habilis using a schonstedt locator. 

 Vehicle escort provided by Nantucket Memorial Airport.  

 

MATERIALS DELIVERED (Amount, Condition, and Purpose):  
 

 All sampling materials and equipment were delivered to the site by WESTON.   

PROBLEMS/RESOLUTIONS:  
 

 No problems were encountered and no munitions items were identified.  

DATA TRACKING:  
 

Data Provided to WESTON: 
 

 None 

Data Provided to NMA: 
 

 See attached photos and chain of custody. 

Comments: 
 

 Samples were transported via ferry/vehicle  to Weston Solutions, Inc. office in Concord, NH for overnight storage. Samples 
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will be picked up via courier on 21 March 2014 by Katahdin Analytical Services, Inc. and delivered same day to the 
Scarborough, ME laboratory for metals and explosives analysis.   

FURTHER DISCUSSION (List Topic and Comment): 
 

 Determination of whether stockpiles can be safely covered. 
 

PREPARED BY: 
 
Lisa Kammer – Project Geoscientist 

SIGNATURE: 
 
 

 
 

Attach applicable logs and reports below (QC Report, photo log, etc.) 
 

  

kanec
Pencil

kanec
Reviewed
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Photo Log 
 
032014-01 
Stockpile X – looking northeast 

 
 
 
032014-03 
Stockpile X – looking southwest

 
 



 Page 4

 
 
 
032014-04 
Pile 1 on MRS 

 
 
032014-05 
Pile 2 on MRS 
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032014-06 
Pile 3 on MRS 

 
 
032014-07 
Pile 4 on MRS 
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Nantucket Memorial Airport
Stockpile X Data Summary
Nantucket, Massachusetts

Page 1

MCP MCP MCP MCP 
Target List CAS EPA Method LOQ LODs MDLs RC S-1 RC S-1 RC S-2 RC S-2 SS-01 SS-02 SS-03 SS-03D SS-04 SS05 SS06 SS07 SS08

(2008) (2014) (2008) (2014) 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014
Semivolatile Organic Compounds ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
Aniline 62-53-3 8270C 820 615 91 1000000 10000000 980U 950U 900U 940U 1000U 970U 950U 960UJ 980U
Phenol 108-95-2 8270C 330 248 156 1000 20000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether 111-44-4 8270C 330 248 81 700 700 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 8270C 330 248 164 700 100000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 8270C 330 248 78 1000 3000 40000 200000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 8270C 330 248 86 700 4000 1000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 8270C 330 248 88 9000 30000 100000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 8270C 330 248 200 500000 5000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2,2'-Oxybis(1-chloropropane) 52438-91-2 8270C 330 248 89 NA NA 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
3&4-Methylphenol 615-62-3 8270C 330 248 187 500000 5000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 8270C 330 248 96 700 3000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 8270C 330 248 91 500000 5000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Isophorone 78-59-1 8270C 330 248 75 100000 1000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 8270C 330 248 167 100000 1000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 8270C 330 248 165 700 100000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 111-91-1 8270C 330 248 96 500000 5000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2,4-Dichlorophenol 120-83-1 8270C 330 248 150 700 40000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 8270C 330 248 81 2000 70000 6000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Naphthalene 91-20-3 8270C 330 248 87 4000 40000 20000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 8270C 330 248 119 1000 3000 390UJ 380UJ 360UJ 380UJ 400UJ 390UJ 380UJ 390UJ 390UJ
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 8270C 330 248 83 6000 30000 90000 10000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2-Methylnaphthalene 91-57-6 8270C 330 248 92 700 80000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 88-06=2 8270C 330 248 155 700 20000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2,4,5-trichlorophenol 95-95-4 8270C 820 615 155 4000 600000 980U 950U 900U 940U 1000U 970U 950U 906U 980U
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-7 8270C 330 248 87 100000 1000000 390UJ 380UJ 360UJ 380UJ 400UJ 390UJ 380UJ 390UJ 390UJ
Dimethyl phthalate 131-11-3 8270C 330 248 78 30000 700 50000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 8270C 330 248 70 1000 10000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 8270C 330 248 79 100000 1000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 8270C 330 248 65 4000 3000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 8270C 820 615 377 3000 50000 980U 950U 900U 940U 1000U 970U 950U 960U 980U
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 8270C 820 615 309 100000 1000000 980UJ 950UJ 900UJ 940UJ 1000UJ 970UJ 950UJ 960UJ 980UJ
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 8270C 330 248 79 100000 1000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 8270C 330 248 85 700 10000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 8270C 330 248 80 10000 200000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Fluorene 86-73-7 8270C 330 248 81 1000000 3000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 101-55-3 8270C 330 248 85 100000 1000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 8270C 330 248 82 700 5000 800 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 8270C 820 615 237 3000 10000 980U 950U 900U 940U 1000U 970U 950U 960U 980U
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 8270C 330 248 83 10000 1000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 150J 390U 390U
Anthracene 120-12-7 8270C 330 248 84 1000000 3000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 8270C/D 330 248 101 50000 500000 380J 400 360U 380U 1600 390U 380U 390U 390U
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 8270C 330 248 106 1000000 3000000 390U 380U 360U 140J 400U 390U 360J 130J 390U
Pyrene 129-00-0 8270C 330 248 300 1000000 3000000 390U 140J 360U 140J 400U 390U 360J 250J 390U
Butlybenzylphthalate 85-68-7 8270C 330 248 300 100000 1000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 91-94-1 8270C 330 248 114 1000 3000 10000 20000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390UJ 390U
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 8270C 330 248 86 7000 4000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 180J 390U 390U
Chrysene 218-01-9 8270C 330 248 95 70000 400000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 200J 390U 390U
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 8270C 330 248 98 200000 90000 700000 600000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 140J 380U 390U 390U
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 8270C 330 248 211 1000000 10000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390UJ 390U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 8270C 330 248 134 7000 40000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 240J 390UJ 390U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 8270C 330 248 83 70000 400000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 130J 390UJ 390U

Katahdin Soil Limits
Soil Samples - NMA Stockpile X
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MCP MCP MCP MCP 
Target List CAS EPA Method LOQ LODs MDLs RC S-1 RC S-1 RC S-2 RC S-2 SS-01 SS-02 SS-03 SS-03D SS-04 SS05 SS06 SS07 SS08

(2008) (2014) (2008) (2014) 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014

Katahdin Soil Limits
Soil Samples - NMA Stockpile X

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 8270C 330 248 93 2000 4000 7000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 190J 390UJ 390U
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 8270C 330 248 122 7000 40000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390UJ 380U 390UJ 390U
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 8270C 330 248 128 700 4000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390UJ 380U 390UJ 390U
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 8270C 330 248 104 1000000 3000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390UJ 380U 390UJ 390U
Acetophenone 98-86-2 8270C 330 248 178 1000000 10000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Azobenzene 103-33-3 8270C 660 495 138 NA NA 790U 760U 730U 760U 800U 780U 760U 770U 790U
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 8270C/D 330 248 219 100000 1000000 390U 380U 360U 380U 400U 390U 380U 390U 390U
Explosives ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
HMX 2691-41-0 8330 100 50 8.6 2000 100000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
PETN 78-11-5 8330 800 400 108 NA NA 800U 790U 780U 740U 740U 800U 800U 800U 800U
RDX 121-82-4 8330 100 50 6.8 1000 60000 80000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 99-35-4 8330 100 50 6.7 50000 500000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
1,3-Dinitrobenzene 99-65-0 8330 100 50 6.2 100000 1000000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
Tetryl 479-45-8 8330 100 50 5.4 100000 1000000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 8330 100 50 22 500000 5000000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
Nitroglycerin 55-63-0 8330 800 400 124 50000 500000 800U 790U 780U 740U 740U 800U 800U 800U 800U
2.4,6-Trinitrotoluene 118-96-7 8330 100 100 6.7 100000 1000000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
4-Amino-2,6-dinitrotoluene 35572-78-2 8330 100 50 21 NA NA 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
2-Amino-4,6-dinitrotoluene 19406-51-0 8330 100 50 17 NA NA 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 8330 100 50 27 100000 1000000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-2 8330 100 50 15 700 10000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
2-Nitrotoluene 88-72-2 8330 100 50 12 500000 5000000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
4-Nitrotoluene 99-99-0 8330 100 50 27 500000 5000000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
3-Nitrotoluene 99-08-1 8330 100 50 7.9 500000 5000000 100U 99U 98U 93U 92U 100U 100U 100U 100U
1,2-Dinitrobenzene - 8330 NA NA NA NA NA 81.1% 89.7% 88.3% 92.9% 82.2% 83.1% 88.6% 92.6% 91.0%
Perchlorate (Subcontracted to Microbac) 14797-73-0 6850 2.47 1.24 - 100 5000 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.64 ND
Total Solids - 160.3M NA NA NA NA NA 83.2% 80.7% 86.9% 86.4% 83.8% 78.7% 85.6% 83.5% 77.8%
Picric Acid (Subcontracted to ALS) 88-89-1 8330M 10 - 1 100000 1000000 NDU NDU NDU NDU NDU NDU NDU NDU NDU
 Metals -ICP mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Aluminum 7429-90-5 6010 30 10 0.71 100 1000 2770 2890 3130 3300 3270 2250 5170 3660 3330
Antimony 7440-36-0 6010 0.80 0.50 0.070 20 30 .63UJ .52UJ .42UJ .55UJ .58UJ .88J .54UJ .09J .65UJ
Arsenic 7440-38-2 6010 0.80 0.50 0.068 20 20 1.47U 1.86U 1.44U 1.4U 1.64U 21.2 2.73 1.7U 1.44U
Barium 7440-39-3 6010 0.50 0.30 0.026 1000 3000 6.02 7.73 5.72 6.31 8.87 9.5 20.5 12.5 13.7
Beryllium 7440-41-7 6010 0.50 0.05 0.0068 100 90 200 .09J .09J .1J .11J .1J .06J .18J .13J .09J
Cadmium 7440-43-9 6010 1.0 0.30 0.01 2 70 30 100 .17J .15J .07J .05J 0.37 1.1J .14J .22J .32J
Chromium 7440-47-3 6010 1.5 0.40 0.03 30 100 200 3.89J 4.37J 4.54J 4.53J 4.62J 36J 5.32J 12.2J 4.3J
Cobalt 7440-48-4 6010 3.0 0.40 0.03 500 5000 .41J .54J .47J .44J 0.44J 6.93 0.75 1.02 .35J
Copper 7440-50-8 6010 2.5 1.0 0.16 1000 10000 4.66 4.72 2.59 2.43 7.14 129 11.8 4.42 7.24
Iron 7439-89-6 6010 10 8.0 1.4 NA NA 4480 5290 4470 4520 5380 47200 7710 5610 5180
Lead 7439-92-1 6010 0.5 0.40 0.09 300 200 300 600 21.9 24.2 9.16 8.46 18.3 74.4 22.2 18.7 14.9
Magnesium 7439-95-4 6010 10 8.0 0.68 NA NA 352J 363J 390J 360J 546J 287J 656J 1040J 318J
Manganese 7439-96-5 6010 0.5 0.40 0.16 NA NA 26.2 28.4J 23.7J 23.8J 33J 185J 62J 43.3J 26J
Molybdenum 7439-98-7 6010 1.0 0.80 0.05 NA NA .25J .22J .16J .13J .02J 5.92 .28J .09J .29J
Nickel 7440-02-0 6010 4.0 0.40 0.04 20 600 700 1000 1.61 2.39 1.74 1.62 2.02 65 2.43 3.79 2.1
Selenium 7782-49-2 6010 1.0 0.70 0.17 400 800 700 .78U .64U .52U .16J .19J 2.3U .13J .76U .2J
Silver 7440-22-4 6010 1.5 0.40 0.03 100 200 .11J .1J .06J .06J .08J .32J .1J .09J .06J
Thallium 7440-28-0 6010 1.5 0.50 0.09 8 60 1.2U .08UJ .78U 1U 1.1U 3.4U 1U 1.1U 1.2U
Vanadium 7440-62-2 6010 2.5 0.40 0.04 600 400 1000 700 7.54 8.01 7.42 7.48 8.07 6.74 9.75 9.93 7.69
Zinc 7440-66-6 6010 2.5 1.0 0.17 2500 1000 3000 35.4 33.4 17.7 11.7 47.1 123 28.9 30.7 45.6
Zirconium 7440-67-7 7471/7470 10 8.0 2.00 100 1000 10U 6.7U 5.5U 6.3U 7.1U 6.4U 6.5U 9U 8.6U
 Mercury mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Mercury 7439-97-6 7471/7470 0.033 0.017 0.0052 20 20 .017J .022J .015J .015J .018J .021J .018J .024J .016J
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MCP MCP MCP MCP 
Target List CAS EPA Method LOQ LODs MDLs RC S-1 RC S-1 RC S-2 RC S-2 SS-01 SS-02 SS-03 SS-03D SS-04 SS05 SS06 SS07 SS08

(2008) (2014) (2008) (2014) 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014 3/20/2014

Katahdin Soil Limits
Soil Samples - NMA Stockpile X

WET CHEMISTRY mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Total Solids - SM2540G NA NA NA NA NA 83.0% 82.0% 87.0% 87.0% 81.0% 81.0% 85.0% 84.0% 82.0%
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 7727-37-9 EPA 351.2 31 15 7.3 NA NA 780 1200 570 570 920 1100 790 720 1000
Total Cyanide 57-12-5 M9012B 0.5 0.4 0.27 100 30 400 100 .6U .5U .5U .5U .5U .45J .5U .55U .5U

Notes
Category S-1 Standards: Concentrations based on sensitive uses of the property and accessible soil, either currently or in the foreseeable future. Additional criteria  are established for the protection of gw, based on the leaching potential of the contaminated soil.
Category S-2 Standards: Concentrations based on property uses associated with moderate exposure and accessible soil, either currently or in the foreseeable future.  Additional criteria are established for the protection of gw, based on the leaching potential of the contaminated soil.

RC S-1 & RC S-2 RC S-1 and RC S-2 (2008) criteria and RC S-1 and RC S-2 (2014) are both presented for informational purposes. The 2014 criteria are in effect as of 4-25-14
CAS: Chemical Abstract Service
NUT: Essential Nutrient
NSL No Screening Level
NA: Not Applicable
U : Undetected
J: Estimated

mg/Kg: milligrams/kilogram
ug/Kg: micrograms/kilogram

SS: Soil Sample
MCP: Massachusetts Contingency Plan
LOQ: Limit of Quantitation
LOD; Limit of Detection
MDL: Method Detection Limit
NMA: Nantucket Memorial Airport
Bold: Data in bold represents revisions in qualifiers made by chemist as part of Tier III validation

Highlight Value exceeds corresponding RC S-1 or RC S-2 criteria

Updated : 4/18/14
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Monthly Statistical Report

(March 2014)

Nantucket Memorial Airport



Operations FY2012 vs. FY2013

Nantucket Memorial Airport

Up 5.77%

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL
Fy2013

IT
IN

ER
AN

T

Air Carrier 182 190 93 32 0 0 0 0 9 0 76 150 732
Air Taxi 12,413 12,315 9,388 7,022 6,382 5,864 5,355 4,419 5,604 6,368 7,532 8,226 90,888

General Aviation 6,370 6,249 3,917 2,360 2,104 1,393 1,188 1,038 1,565 1,859 2,619 3,290 33,952
Military 75 99 161 128 136 50 96 73 69 78 75 105 1,145

TOTAL Intinerant 19,040 18,853 13,559 9,542 8,622 7,307 6,639 5,530 7,247 8,305 10,302 11,771 126,717

LO
CA

L Civil 18 55 22 6 2 2 0 16 10 0 0 8 139
Military 4 0 8 33 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 51

TOTAL Local 22 46 30 39 2 2 0 16 10 0 0 8 175

TOTAL Operations 19,062 18,899 13,589 9,581 8,624 7,309 6,645 5,546 7,257 8,305 10,302 11,779 126,898

% Change 11.68% 14.05% 15.85% 0.01% 9.28% -11.28%
-

4.61% -9.13% 22.42% 4.26% 35.23% -17.72% 5.77%

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

FY2012

IT
IN

ER
AN

T

Air Carrier 158 147 107 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 143 573

Air Taxi 11,478 10,848 8,113 6,781 6,041 6,249 5,646 4,968 4,573 6,133 5,498 9,820 86,148

General Aviation 5,408 5,515 3,444 2,540 1,799 1,907 1,252 1,116 1,251 1,746 1,929 4,140 32,047

Military 23 36 66 243 44 74 66 15 59 27 25 82 760

TOTAL Intinerant 17,067 16,546 11,730 9,580 7,884 8,230 6,964 6,099 5,908 7,906 7,452 14,185 119,551

LO
CA

L Civil 0 21 0 0 8 4 2 4 20 60 69 94 282

Military 2 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 14 36 60

TOTAL Local 2 25 0 0 8 8 2 4 20 60 83 130 342

TOTAL Operations 17,069 16,571 11,730 9,580 7,892 8,238 6,966 6,103 5,928 7,966 7,618 14,315 119,976



JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

Fy2014

IT
IN

ER
AN

T

Air Carrier 199 201 115 52 0 0 0 0 0 567

Air Taxi 11,154 11,707 9,099 7,487 5,677 5,239 4,174 3,655 4,694 62,886

General Aviation 4,980 5,790 3,809 2,481 1,755 1,759 1,111 1,066 1,307 24,058

Military 104 39 129 134 68 24 44 91 22 655

TOTAL Intinerant 16,437 17,737 13,152 10,154 7,500 7,022 5,329 4,812 6,023 88,166

LO
CA

L Civil 22 18 16 30 28 18 0 9 8 149

Military 0 6 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 12

TOTAL Local 22 24 18 30 32 18 0 9 8 161

TOTAL Operations 16,459 17,761 13,170 10,184 7,532 7,040 5,329 4,821 6,031 88,327

% Change -13.66% -6.02% -3.08% 6.29% -12.66% -3.68% -19.80% -13.07% -16.89%

Mar 2013 vs. Mar 2014 Down –16.89%
YTD Down -8.48%

Nantucket Memorial Airport

Operations FY2013 vs. FY2014

YTD JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR TOTAL % Change

Operations FY2012 17,069 16,571 11,730 9,580 7,892 8,238 6,966 6,103 5928 90,077

Operations FY2013 19,062 18,899 13,589 9,581 8,624 7,309 6,645 5,546 7257 96,512 7.14%

Operations FY2014 16,459 17,761 13,170 10,184 7,532 7,040 5,329 4,821 6031 88,327 -8.48%



JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN
Operations FY2012 17,069 16,571 11,730 9,580 7,892 8,238 6,966 6,103 5,928 7,966 7,618 14,315
Operations FY2013 19,062 18,899 13,589 9,581 8,624 7,309 6,645 5,546 7,257 8,305 10,302 11,779
Operations FY2014 16,459 17,761 13,170 10,184 7,532 7,040 5,329 4,821 6,031
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Passenger Enplanements FY2012 vs. FY2013

Up .82%

Nantucket Memorial Airport

FY2012 AIRLINE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL
Cape Air  (KAP) 8,251 8,638 5,981 3,843 1,962 1,824 1,229 1,176 1,289 1,900 3,368 4,391 43,852
Colgan  (USAirways - CJC) 1,505 1,852 273Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 3,630
Piedmont/United Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 1,050 1,050
Continental Connection (Comut 
air) 2,259 2,341 142 Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 4,742
Delta Express (Freedom Air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 0
Delta Airlines/ComAir 1,720 1,758 286Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 1,176 4,940
Island Air (ISA) 5,713 7,742 6,368 5,852 5,034 5,052 3,787 3,910 4,160 5,332 4,904 5,450 63,304
JetBlue Airways 4,783 4,807 2,966Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 1,447 3,746 17,749
Nantucket Air  (ACK) 2,276 2,256 2,041 2,147 1,957 1,822 1,713 1,954 2,165 2,397 2,470 2,734 25,932
Nantucket Shuttle 2,337Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 2,337
Tradewind Aviation 618 642 361 170 76 54 0 7 13 45 192 0 2,178
USAirways (Air Wisconsin -
AWI) 1,737 1,752 326Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 377 4,192
Monthly Total 31,199 31,788 18,744 12,012 9,029 8,752 6,729 7,047 7,627 9,674 12,381 18,924 173,906

CY 2012 CY 2013
FY2013 AIRLINE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

Cape Air  (KAP) 7,722 7,977 6,815 3,526 1,916 1,883 1,112 1,106 1,307 2,019 3,470 3,929 42,782
Piedmont/United 3,241 2,946 0 Closed Closed ClosedClosed Closed Closed Closed Closed 1,714 7,901

Continental Connection (Comut air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed ClosedClosed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 0
Delta Express (Freedom Air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed ClosedClosed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 0
Delta Airlines 1,816 2,008 0 Closed Closed ClosedClosed Closed Closed Closed Closed 1,135 4,959
Island Air (ISA) 6,792 6,696 5,772 4,748 4,387 4,621 3,359 3,249 4,176 5,038 5,677 5,480 59,995
JetBlue Airways 6,420 7,473 3,825 1,083 Closed ClosedClosed Closed Closed Closed 1,774 4,591 25,166
Nantucket Air  (ACK) 2,892 2,966 2,621 2,249 2,085 2,080 1,699 1,537 1,990 2,282 2,265 2,236 26,902
Tradewind Aviation 750 716 408 524 88 63 13 1 8 68 293 311 3,243

USAirways (Air Wisconsin - AWI) 1,851 2,070 8 Closed Closed ClosedClosed Closed Closed Closed Closed 451 4,380
Monthly Total 31,484 32,852 19,449 12,130 8,476 8,647 6,183 5,893 7,481 9,407 13,479 19,847 175,328
% Change Prior Year 0.91% 3.35% 3.76% 0.98% -6.12% -1.20% -8.11% -16.38% -1.91% -2.76% 8.87% 4.88% 0.82%



CY 2013 CY 2014

FY2014 AIRLINE JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTAL

Cape Air  (KAP) 7,158 8,526 6,411 3,739 1,685 1,930 989 947 1,201 32,586

Piedmont/United 3,005 3,033 0Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 6,038

Continental Connection (Comut air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 0

Delta Express (Freedom Air) Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 0

Delta Airlines 2,720 3,238 910Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 6,868

Island Air (ISA) 6,277 6,558 5,727 4,932 4,140 3,942 1,346 2,207 3,150 38,279

JetBlue Airways 7,536 8,406 4,520 1,505Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 21,967

Nantucket Air  (ACK) 2,402 2,812 2,243 2,339 1,787 1,541 2,384 1,340 1,999 18,847

Tradewind Aviation 905 957 326 150 105 121 9 12 8 2,593

USAirways (Air Wisconsin - AWI) 2,006 2,228 193Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed Closed 4,427

Monthly Total 32,009 35,758 20,330 12,665 7,717 7,534 4,728 4,506 6,358 0 0 0 131,605

% Change Prior Year 1.67% 8.85% 4.53% 4.41% -8.95% -12.87% -23.53% -23.54% -15.01%

Nantucket Memorial Airport

Passenger Enplanements FY2012 vs. FY2013

Feb vs. Feb  Down -15.01%
YTD Up -0.75%

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR TOTAL % Change

Enplanements FY 2012 31,199 31,788 18,744 12,012 9,029 8,752 6,729 7047 7627 132,927

Enplanements FY 2013 31,484 32,852 19,449 12,130 8,476 8,647 6,183 5893 7481 132,595 -0.25%

Enplanements FY 2014 32,009 35,758 20,330 12,665 7,717 7,534 4,728 4,506 6,358 131,605 -0.75%



JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN
Enplanements FY 2012 31,199 31,788 18,744 12,012 9,029 8,752 6,729 7,047 7,627 9,674 12,381 18,924
Enplanements FY 2013 31,484 32,852 19,449 12,130 8,476 8,647 6,183 5,893 7,481 9,407 13,479 19,847
Enplanements FY 2014 32,009 35,758 20,330 12,665 7,717 7,534 4,728 4,506 6,358

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

E
np

la
ne

m
en

ts

Passenger Enplanements FY2012 - FY 2014

Nantucket Memorial Airport



July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total % Change

FY 2011 296,316.00 318,813.00 117,739.00 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 14,673.00 12,538.00 9,810.00 25,579.00 70,286.00 139,264.00 1,127,270.00 

FY 2012 308,872.00 356,397.00 148,885.00 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 9,244.00 8,680.00 11,534.00 28,968.00 64,348.00 167,260.00 1,217,635.00 8.02%

FY 2013 313,706.00 349,254.00 133,081.00 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 6,688.00 11,008.00 9,704.00 18,140.00 49,217.00 178,209.00 1,164,958.00 -4.33%

FY 2014 347,797.00 336,909.00 133,223.00 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 5,518.00 6,260.00 8,994.00 - - - 947,405.00 

Nantucket Memorial Airport

Jet A Gallons Sold FY2011 vs. FY2014

Mar vs. Mar Down  -7.0%
YTD Up 3.05%

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total % Change

FY 2011 Jet A 296,316.00 318,813.00 117,739.00 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 14,673.00 12,538.00 9,810.00 892,141.00 

FY 2012 Jet A 308,872.00 356,397.00 148,885.00 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 9,244.00 8,680.00 11,534.00 957,059.00 7.28%

FY 2013 Jet A 313,706.00 349,254.00 133,081.00 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 6,688.00 11,008.00 9,704.00 919,392.00 -3.94%

FY 2014 Jet A 347,797.00 336,909.00 133,223.00 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 5,518.00 6,260.00 8,994.00 947,405.00 3.05%



July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
2011 296,316.0 318,813.0 117,739.0 55,443.00 35,941.00 30,868.00 14,673.00 12,538.00 9,810.00 25,579.00 70,286.00 139,264.0
2012 308,872.0 356,397.0 148,885.0 57,094.00 39,664.00 16,689.00 9,244.00 8,680.00 11,534.00 28,968.00 64,348.00 167,260.0
2013 313,706.0 349,254.0 133,081.0 48,812.00 26,391.00 20,748.00 6,688.00 11,008.00 9,704.00 18,140.00 49,217.00 178,209.0
2014 347,797.0 336,909.0 133,223.0 46,090.00 30,953.00 31,661.00 5,518.00 6,260.00 8,994.00 - - -
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July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar YTD Total % Change 

2011 AvGas 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 2,306.00 1,976.00 2,339.20 84,837.00 

2012 AvGas 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 2,054.20 2,917.30 3,527.60 94,061.30 10.87%

2013 AvGas 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 2,477.90 2,176.10 2,927.00 91,447.00 -2.78%

2014 AvGas 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 1,974.10 1,346.30 1,836.00 87,703.10 -4.09%

Mar vs. Mar Down  -37%
YTD Down -4.09% 

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total % Change

FY 2011 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 2,306.00 1,976.00 2,339.20 11,885.80 12,514.70 13,811.10 123,048.60 

FY 2012 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 2,054.20 2,917.30 3,527.60 9,389.20 13,661.80 20,124.10 137,236.40 12%

FY 2013 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 2,477.90 2,176.10 2,927.00 4,245.30 8,719.60 11,595.20 116,007.10 -15%

FY 2014 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 1,974.10 1,346.00 1,836.00 - - - 87,702.80 

AvGas Gallons Sold FY2011 vs. FY2014

Nantucket Memorial Airport



July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
2011 25,308.30 23,727.70 15,022.70 6,695.60 3,300.00 4,161.50 2,306.00 1,976.00 2,339.20 11,885.80 12,514.70 13,811.10
2012 26,769.50 25,777.50 15,956.90 9,067.30 3,897.00 4,094.00 2,054.20 2,917.30 3,527.60 9,389.20 13,661.80 20,124.10
2013 29,107.10 25,742.30 13,727.90 6,840.90 5,152.10 3,295.70 2,477.90 2,176.10 2,927.00 4,245.30 8,719.60 11,595.20
2014 23,475.10 29,626.50 13,996.70 6,999.00 3,869.60 4,579.80 1,974.10 1,346.30 1,836.00 - - -
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Nantucket Memorial Airport

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total
% 

Change

FY 2011 Calls 21 25 6 9 3 4 1 1 1 71

FY 2012 Calls 23 28 13 1 2 4 6 4 1 82 15.49%

FY 2013 Calls 96 7 6 5 4 2 2 4 2 128 56.10%

FY 2014 Calls 28 12 8 2 4 0 1 0 1 56 -56.25%

Mar vs. Mar Down -50%
YTD Down -56.25% 

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total
% 

Change

FY 2011 Calls 21 25 6 9 3 4 1 1 1 0 3 8 82

FY 2012 Calls 23 28 13 1 2 4 6 4 1 3 16 22 123 50.00%

FY 2013 Calls 96 7 6 5 4 2 2 4 2 11 25 25 189 53.66%

FY 2014 Calls 28 12 8 2 4 0 1 0 1 56

Noise Calls FY2011 vs. FY2014



Nantucket Memorial Airport
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